that permit us to acquire up to approximately 17.6 million shares of our common stock, subject to adjustment, which
is the number of shares initially issuable upon conversion of the Convertible Notes. In addition, we sold warrants
permitting the purchasers to acquire up to approximately 17.6 million shares of our common stock, subject to
adjustment. See Note 15—Equity for more information on the Call Spread Transactions.

We incurred fees and expenses associated with the issuance of the Convertible Notes totaling $11.4 million,
substantially all of which were capitalized and are being amortized to interest expense over the life of the Convertible
Notes.

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 10-K

157

On the date of issuance of the Convertible Notes, our nonconvertible debt borrowing rate was determined to be 10.2%.
Based on that rate of interest, the liability component and equity component of the Convertible Notes were determined
to be $304.2 million and $95.8 million, respectively.

The following table presents the effects of the retrospective application of the new accounting guidance on our
consolidated condensed balance sheet as of May 3, 2009:

As
Originally
Presented
May 3,
2009 Adjustments

As
Adjusted
May 3,
2009

(in millions)
Other assets $161.2 $ (2.3 ) $158.9
Total assets 7,202.5 (2.3 ) 7,200.2
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 2,649.9 (82.6 ) 2,567.3
Other liabilities (original presentation included pension obligations of
$340.5 million) 345.7 29.3 375.0
Additional paid-in capital 1,294.7 59.1 1,353.8
Retained earnings 1,648.2 (8.1 ) 1,640.1
Total shareholders’ equity 2,561.4 51.0 2,612.4
Total liabilities and equity 7,202.5 (2.3 ) 7,200.2

83

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form 10-K

158

The following table presents the effects of the retrospective application of the new accounting guidance on our
consolidated income statement for fiscal 2009:

As
Originally
Presented
Fiscal 2009 Adjustments

As
Adjusted
Fiscal 2009

(in millions, except per share data)
Interest expense $209.1 $ 12.7 $221.8
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (369.5 ) (12.7 ) (382.2 )
Income tax benefit (126.7 ) (4.6 ) (131.3 )
Loss from continuing operations (242.8 ) (8.1 ) (250.9 )
Net loss (190.3 ) (8.1 ) (198.4 )

Loss per basic and diluted share:
Continuing operations $(1.72 ) $ (.06 ) $(1.78 )
Net loss (1.35 ) (.06 ) (1.41 )

The adoption of the new accounting guidance impacted our results for fiscal 2010 as follows:

Fiscal 2010
(in

millions,
except per
share data)

Interest expense $16.7
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (16.7 )
Income tax benefit (6.1 )
Loss from continuing operations (10.6 )
Net loss (10.6 )

Loss per basic and diluted share:
Continuing operations $(.07 )
Net loss (.07 )

Debt Covenants

Our various debt agreements contain covenants that limit additional borrowings, acquisitions, dispositions, leasing of